The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been

prepared by the Directors in accordance with Paragraph 4.29 of the Listing Rules for

illustrative purposes only, based on their judgments, estimations and assumptions, and

because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of (i) the consolidated

statement of financial position as at 31 March 2017 had the Aggregate Acquisitions been

completed as of 31 March 2017, and (ii) the consolidated statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended

31 March 2017 had the Aggregate Acquisitions been completed as at 1 April 2016; or at

any future dates.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 2

Unaudited Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The Group
as at

31 March
2017

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total for

the Enlarged
Group1st Acquisition 2nd Acquisition

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (audited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 11,036 – – – – – – – 11,036

Investment properties 1,628,300 – – – – – – – 1,628,300

Interests in associates 586,555 – – – – – – – 586,555

Available-for-sale investments 45,354 – – – – – – – 45,354

Convertible notes 67,418 – – – – – – – 67,418

Derivatives component of convertible notes 6,167 – – – – – – – 6,167

Loans receivable 75,721 – – – – – – – 75,721

Intangible asset 500 – – – – – – – 500

Statutory deposits 205 – – – – – – – 205

Deposits and capitalised expenses paid

for acquisition of investment properties – 102,304 (102,304) – – – – – –

Deposit and prepayments

for a life insurance policy 10,091 – – – – – – – 10,091

2,431,347 102,304 (102,304) – – – – – 2,431,347

Current assets
Properties held for development for sale 312,136 – – – – 358,826 49,115 – 720,077

Deposits and prepayments for acquisition of

properties held for development for sale – – 56,496 27,484 – (83,980) – – –

Properties held for sale 392,489 – – – – – – – 392,489

Investments held for trading 287,493 – – – – – – – 287,493

Trade and other receivables 93,969 – 45,808 – – – 6,270 – 146,047

Loans receivable 233,133 – – – – – – – 233,133

Financial assets designated

as at fair value through profit or loss 95,309 – – – – – – – 95,309

Bank balances and cash 25,473 – – (129,788) (450) (274,808) (55,385) (450) (435,408)

1,440,002 – 102,304 (102,304) (450) 38 – (450) 1,439,140

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 95,226 – – – – 38 – – 95,264

Tax payable 24,381 – – – – – – – 24,381

Shareholder’s loan – 102,304 – (102,304) – – – – –

Secured bank borrowings 262,273 – – – – – – – 262,273

381,880 102,304 – (102,304) – 38 – – 381,918

Net current assets 1,058,122 (102,304) 102,304 – (450) – – (450) 1,057,222

Total assets less current liabilities 3,489,469 – – – (450) – – (450) 3,488,569

Non-current liabilities
Secured bank borrowings 637,209 – – – – – – – 637,209

Net assets 2,852,260 – – – (450) – – (450) 2,851,360

Capital and reserves
Share capital 7,942 – – – – – – – 7,942

Reserves 2,844,318 – – – (450) – – (450) 2,843,418

Total equity 2,852,260 – – – (450) – – (450) 2,851,360

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 3

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position:

1. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group

[…]

annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2017.

2. As set out in the Accountants’ Report on GCHL contained in Appendix II to this circular, GCHL had

no revenue, expenses or taxation during the period from 2 March 2017 (date of incorporation) to 30

April 2017.

3. The adjustment represents payment of the estimated transaction costs attributable to the circular of

the Company dated 10 May 2017 for the 1st Acquisition of approximately HK$450,000.

4. The adjustment represents payment of the estimated transaction costs attributable to this circular of

approximately HK$450,000.

5. No adjustments have been made to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Group

entered into subsequent to 31 March 2017.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 6

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

The Group
For the

Year Ended
31 March 2017

Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Total for
the Enlarged

Group1st Acquisition 2nd Acquisition

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (audited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss for the year (243,846) – – (450) – (450) (244,746)

Adjustments for:

Taxation recognised in profit or loss 23,961 – – – – – 23,961

Interest income (23,277) – – – – – (23,277)

Interest expense 17,203 – – – – – 17,203

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 1,636 – – – – – 1,636

Amortisation of premium and other expenses

charged on a life insurance policy 280 – – – – – 280

Dividend income from listed investments (10,171) – – – – – (10,171)

Gain on changes in fair value of investment

properties (21,877) – – – – – (21,877)

Gain on disposal of available-for-sale

investments (43,989) – – – – – (43,989)

Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment (115) – – – – – (115)

Loss on changes in fair value of investments

held for trading 8,773 – – – – – 8,773

Loss on fair value change of financial assets

designated as fair value through profit or loss 2,328 – – – – – 2,328

Loss on change in fair value of derivative

component of convertible notes 11,003 – – – – – 11,003

Results attributable to interests in associates 371,364 – – – – – 371,364

Impairment loss on available-for-sale investment 25,376 – – – – – 25,376

Operating cash flows before movements

in working capital 118,649 – – (450) – (450) 117,749

Increase in properties held for development for sale (202,813) – – – – – (202,813)

Increase in deposits and prepayments

for acquisition of properties

held for development for sale – – (56,496) (27,484) (274,846) (49,115) (407,941)

Decrease in properties held for sale 267,145 – – – – – 267,145

Increase in investments held for trading (143,547) – – – – – (143,547)

Increase in trade and other receivables (18,368) – (45,808) – – (6,270) (70,446)

Increase in loans receivable (106,454) – – – – – (106,454)

Increase in statutory deposits (205) – – – – – (205)

Increase in trade and other payables 8,269 – – – 38 – 8,307

Cash used in operations (77,324) – (102,304) (27,934) (274,808) (55,835) (538,205)

Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (42,392) – – – – – (42,392)

Dividend received from investments

held for trading 6,508 – – – – – 6,508

Net cash used in operating activities (113,208) – (102,304) (27,934) (274,808) (55,835) (574,089)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 7

The Group
For the

Year Ended
31 March 2017

Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Total for
the Enlarged

Group1st Acquisition 2nd Acquisition

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (audited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Cash flows from investing activities

Redemption of financial assets designated

as at fair value through profit or loss 675,339 – – – – – 675,339

Proceeds received from disposal of

available-for-sale investments 350,062 – – – – – 350,062

Interest received 18,246 – – – – – 18,246

Dividend received from available-for-sale

investments 3,663 – – – – – 3,663

Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 120 – – – – – 120

Acquisition of financial assets designated

as at fair value through profit or loss (861,000) – – – – – (861,000)

Acquisition of available-for-sale investments (21,360) – – – – – (21,360)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (7,636) – – – – – (7,636)

Purchase of intangible asset (500) – – – – – (500)

Additions of investment properties (30) – – – – – (30)

Deposits and capitalised expenses

paid for investment properties – (102,304) 102,304 – – – –

Net cash from investing activities 156,904 (102,304) 102,304 – – – 156,904

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of new share – – – – – – –

Bank borrowings raised 446,255 – – – – – 446,255

Repayment of bank borrowings (449,211) – – – – – (449,211)

Interest paid (19,657) – – – – – (19,657)

Dividend paid (7,942) – – – – – (7,942)

Advance from shareholder – 102,304 – (102,304) – – –

Net cash used in financing activities (30,555) 102,304 – (102,304) – – (30,555)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 13,141 – – (130,238) (274,808) (55,835) (447,740)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 12,332 – – – – – 12,332

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year,

represented by bank balances and cash 25,473 – – (130,238) (274,808) (55,835) (435,408)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 8

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows:

1. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for

the year ended 31 March 2017 as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year

ended 31 March 2017.

2. The adjustment represents the figures which are extracted from the audited financial information of

GCHL for the period from 2 March 2017 (date of incorporation) to 30 April 2017 as set out in the

Accountants’ Report on GCHL contained in Appendix II to this circular.